

No. 21-113

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UJ-EIGHTY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN
INTERFRATERNITY CONFERENCE AND
NATIONAL PANHELLENIC CONFERENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
1301 Clifton Rd. NE
Atlanta, GA 30322
404-712-5225
avolokh@emory.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Basic Due Process principles prevent self-interested parties, whether public or private, from having coercive power over the rights of others 4

II. This Court has found Due Process violations even when the conflict of interest has been fairly indirect. 8

III. The Indiana Supreme Court’s supposed distinctions are not relevant to this case . . . 13

IV. The split in this case is real, and the situation here recurs with some regularity 16

V. The Indiana Supreme Court’s decision severely undermines the associational freedoms of fraternities and sororities 18

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>425 Pty. Ass'n of Alpha Chi Rho, Inc. v. State Coll. Borough Zoning Hearing Bd.,</i> 223 A.3d 300 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie,</i> 475 U.S. 813 (1986).	6, 9, 15
<i>Alpha Phi International Fraternity, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 36 Mass. L. Rptr. 201 (Super. Ct. 2020)	19
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. DOT,</i> 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).	17, 18
<i>Bevan v. Krieger,</i> 289 U.S. 459 (1933).	9
<i>Bloomington Bd. of Zoning App. v. UJ-Eighty Corp.,</i> 163 N.E.3d 264 (Ind. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009).	10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,</i> 298 U.S. 238 (1936).	5, 12, 18
<i>Chi Iota Colony of Alpha Epsilon Pi Fraternity v. City University of New York,</i> 502 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	19

<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	18, 19, 21
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , No. 21A8 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2021)	5, 18
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	6
<i>Counciller v. City of Columbus Plan Commission</i> , 42 N.E.3d 146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	14
<i>Dugan v. Ohio</i> , 277 U.S. 61 (1928)	9
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	5
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	6, 8, 15
<i>Haw. Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kappa Alpha Theta Fraternity, Inc. v. Harvard University</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d (D. Mass. 2019) . . .	19

<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	6, 9, 11
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	6
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	6
<i>N. Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	5
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	18
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	14
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	6
<i>Protz v. Workers' Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017)	14
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	9
<i>Schweizer v. Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Newark</i> , 980 A.2d 379 (Del. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	5
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	11, 15

<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	8, 15, 16
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	4, 14
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	9, 10
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	9, 10, 11

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-909	22
--------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>12 Fraternities and Sororities Reject Agreement with</i> <i>University (Updated)</i> , THIS IS RENO, Jan. 23, 2019	20
Greta Anderson, <i>The Last Straw</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED, May 17, 2021	22
Goldie Blumenstyk, <i>Expansion in Mind, Colleges</i> <i>Snap up Real Estate in Buyers' Markets</i> , CHRON. HIGHER EDUC., Jan. 17, 2010	8
Henry Grabar, <i>City Planning 101: Why Universities</i> <i>Became Big-Time Real Estate Developers</i> , SLATE, May 11, 2018	7, 8

Kim Kozlowski, <i>UM Delays Greek Rush, but Some in No Mood to Wait</i> , DETROIT NEWS, Oct. 7, 2019	21
Lauren Muthler, <i>Want to Buy a Frat House? Here's What Could Happen to a Former Fraternity for Sale in State College</i> , CENTRE DAILY TIMES, Mar. 4, 2019.....	7
Nat'l Panhellenic Conf., <i>National Panhellenic Conference Statement Regarding Renewed Agreement with University of Nevada, Reno</i> , May 26, 2020.....	20
<i>Ohio University Reverses Unconstitutional Directive Muzzling Fraternity Members</i> , FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., Nov. 26, 2019.....	19
Nate Raymond, <i>Harvard Drops Single-Sex Club Ban After Lawsuit by Fraternities, Sororities</i> , REUTERS, June 29, 2020.....	19
Jake Sheridan, <i>Seven Fraternities Disaffiliate from Duke IFC</i> , THE CHRONICLE (Duke Univ.), Feb. 16, 2021.....	21
Alexander Volokh, <i>The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges</i> , 37 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 931 (2014).....	4, 7
